

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,** )  
 ) **No. S277962**  
 ) **(Sixth District Court of Appeal**  
 ) **H049412)**  
 )  
 ) **Plaintiff and Appellee,** )  
 )  
 ) **-vs-** )  
 )  
 ) **LUISRAMON MANZANO ARELLANIO** )  
 )  
 ) **Defendant and Appellant.** )  
 )  
 )

---

**APPELLANT’S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**  
**Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court**  
**of the State of California for the County of Santa Clara**  
**THE HONORABLE DANIEL NISHIGAYA**

**Peter F. Goldscheider**  
**State Bar Number 53617**  
**600 Allerton Street Ste. 201**  
**Redwood City, CA 94063**  
**(650) 323-8296**  
**Attorney for Appellant**  
**Under Appointment by Supreme Court**  
**[PFGOLDS@aol.com](mailto:PFGOLDS@aol.com)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW .....	10
LEGAL BACKGROUND .....	13
A The Statutory Framework .....	13
B. Cases Decided by the Court of Appeal .....	14
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
Appellant’s Conviction .....	19
B. Proceedings Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1172.6 .....	
THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEAL .....	20
STATEMENT OF THE EVIDENCE.....	21
ARGUMENT .....	23
NEITHER PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION NOR THE TEXT AND STATUTORY PURPOSE OF THE NEW LAW REQUIRE OR PERMIT RESENTENCING COURTS TO IMPOSE ENHANCEMENTS IN DESIGNATING THE TARGET OFFENSE FOLLOWING A VACATED MURDER CONVICTION.. . .	23
A. Applicable Principles of Statutory Construction .....	24
B. Neither the Text nor the Structure of Section 1172.6 Suggests	

that Resentencing Courts Should Depart from the Literal Language of the Statute . . . . .	.26
C. Nothing in the Legislative History Provides any Basis for an Interpretation of the Statute to Give the Resentencing Court the Power to Add Enhancements that were Neither Charged nor Proven in the Original Trial Court Proceedings . . . . .	.30
D. Section 1172.6 is a Special Proceeding and Because it Does Not Explicitly Provide for Adding Enhancements as Part of the Target Offense the Trial Court Had No Authority to Do So . . . . .	.32
E. To Permit Resentencing Court the "Flexibility" Respondent Proposes Would Result in Constitutional Infirmities in the New Law or in the Alternative Would Require this Court to Judicially Legislate Procedures not Enacted by the Legislature . . . . .	.35
1. To Permit a Trial Court to Designate an Enhancement as Part of the Target Offense Would Violate Principles of Due Process . . . . .	.37
2. Right to a Jury Trial . . . . .	.38
3. Allowing "Flexibility" in Designating an Enhancement as Part of the Target Offense Would Allow a Trial Court to Base its Ruling on Inadmissible or Unreliable Evidence . . . . .	.40
4. In Order for the Trial Court To Find a Weapons Enhancement True Proof Beyond a Reasonable is Required. . . . .	.43
5. Rather than Remand this Matter to the Trial Court the Failure of Proof as well as Principles of Double Jeopardy Require that the Weapons Enhancement be Stricken from the Judgement . . . . .	.45

	<b>PAGE</b>
CONCLUSION.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	47
DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL AND ELECTRONIC FILING....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Airfloor Co. of Calif. v. Regents of the University of California</i> (1978) 84 Cal.App.3d 1004, 1007-1008 .....	33
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466.....	38, 40
<i>Ashwander v. Valley Authority</i> (1936) 297 U.S. 288, 347 .....	26
<i>Brydonjack v. State Bar</i> (1929) 208 Cal. 439, 442-443 .....	34
<i>City of Pasadena v. Porter</i> (1927) 201 Cal. 381, 388.....	34
<i>Coalition of Concerned Communities, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 733, 737.....	30
<i>Curry v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 707, 716.....	46
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 254 .....	39
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment &amp; Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379, 1391, fn. 13 .....	24
<i>Estate of Quinn</i> (1955) 43 Cal.2d 785, 787 .....	34
<i>Ex Parte Harker</i> (1875) 49 Cal. 465, 467.....	35
<i>Harrington v. Superior Court</i> (1924) 194 Cal. 185, 188 .....	33
<i>Hennigan v. United Pacific Insurance Co</i> (1975) 53 Cal.App.3d 1, 7.....	25
<i>In re Michael G.</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 283, 291.....	25
<i>In re Tartar</i> (1959) 52 Cal.2d 250, 257 .....	25

<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358 . . . . .	38, 43
<i>Keeler v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 619, 631. . . . .	25, 29
<i>Kwok v. Bergren</i> (1982) 130 Cal.App.3d 596, 599-600 . . . . .	34
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> (1988) 485 U.S. 439, 445 . . . . .	25, 32
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> (2016) 579 U.S. — [136 S.Ct. 2243] . . . . .	39
<i>Mays v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 313, 321 . . . . .	31
<i>Palm Property Investments, LLC v. Yadegar</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 1419, 1425 . . . . .	34
<i>Paramount Unif. School Dist. v. Teachers Ass'n of Paramount</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 1371, 1387 . . . . .	33
<i>People v. Albillar</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 47, 54–55 . . . . .	15
<i>People v. Aranda supra.</i> 55 Cal.4th 342, 356 . . . . .	43
<i>People v. Broussard</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1067, 1071 . . . . .	24
<i>People v. Coronado</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 145, 157, fn. 8. . . . .	26
<i>People v. Craft</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 554, 560 . . . . .	25
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 764, 782- 783 . . . . .	24
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 377, 379, 386. . . . .	46
<i>People v. Dennis</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 468, 500. . . . .	26
<i>People v. Gallardo</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 120 . . . . .	39
<i>People v. Garnett</i> (1973) 31 Cal.App.3d 255, 257. . . . .	38
<i>People v. Gentile</i> (2020) 10 Cal. 5th 830, 844 . . . . .	27

<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1138, 1141 . . . . .	14
<i>People v. Haykel</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 146, 151 . . . . .	31
<i>People v. Howard</i> (2020) 50 Cal. App. 5 <sup>th</sup> 727. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 953, 968 fn. 16. . . . .	41
<i>People v. Law</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 976, 982. . . . .	26
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 952, 964. . . . .	24, 41
<i>People v. Livaditis</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 759, 778-779. . . . .	42
<i>People v. Masterson</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 965, 969-970 . . . . .	35
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> (2022) 81 Cal. App. 5th 575. . . . .	19
<i>People v. Mouton</i> (1993) 10 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 118. . . . .	27
<i>People v. Navarro</i> (2007) 40 Cal. 4th 668, 675 . . . . .	26, 32,38, 40
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 896 . . . . .	43
<i>People v. Piper</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 471, 477. . . . .	25
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 501, 508 . . . . .	26
<i>People v. Silva</i> (2021) 72 Cal. App. 5 <sup>th</sup> 505 . . . . .	15, 29, 41, 44
<i>People v. Standish</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 858, 879-880. . . . .	34
<i>People v. Story</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1282, 1295 . . . . .	45
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> (1930) 104 Cal.App. 276, 280. . . . .	34
<i>People v. Superior Court (Laff)</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 703, 725 . . . . .	33
<i>People v. Torres</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 1131, 1148 . . . . .	38

<i>People v. Watson</i> (2021) 65 Cal. App. 5 <sup>th</sup> 474 . . . . .	11, 184 17, 24, 36
<i>People v. Wolcott</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 92, 96 . . . . .	26
<i>People v. Zackery</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 380, 386 . . . . .	39
<i>Presbyterian Camp &amp; Conference Centers, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 42 Cal. App.5th 148, 154. . . . .	44
<i>Santa Clara County Local Transportation Authority v. Guardino</i> . . . . .	26
<i>Smith v. Westerfield</i> (1891) 88 Cal. 374, 379 . . . . .	34
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275, 277-278 . . . . .	38
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 506, 509-511 . . . . .	38
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
Code Civ. Proc., § 21 . . . . .	33
Code Civ. Proc., § 22 . . . . .	33
Code Civ. Proc., § 23 . . . . .	33
Evidence Code Section 300. . . . .	42
Penal Code section 187. . . . .	19
Penal Code Section 211 . . . . .	19, 23
Penal Code section 460(a) . . . . .	19
Penal Code section 664/211 . . . . .	19
Pen. Code, Section 1170.126 . . . . .	44
Pen. Code, Section 1170.18 . . . . .	44
Penal Code section 1170.95 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>



Penal Code Section 1172.6 subdivision (d) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Penal Code section 1172.6, subdivision (e) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Penal Code Section 12022.5 . . . . .	19, 23, 42

**RULES**

Cal. Rules of Ct. 8.516 (a)(1) . . . . .	11
--	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Assem. Com. on Appropriations, Rep. on Sen. Bill No.1437 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess. (Aug. 8, 2018, p. 2). . . . .	30
Double Jeopardy Clause of United States Constitution . . . . .	45
Stats. 2018, ch. 1015, § 1, subd. (d) . . . . .	29
U.S. Const., Amends V, VI, XIV . . . . .	38
